Decision No. C22-0839

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 22AL-0531E

IN THE MATTER OF ADVICE LETTER NO. 1907 - ELECTRIC FILED BY OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO TO REVISE ITS COLORADO P.U.C. NO. 8 - ELECTRIC TARIFF TO INCREASE THE ELECTRIC COMMODITY ADJUSTMENT FACTORS APPLICABLE TO ALL ELECTRIC BASE RATE SCHEDULES, TO BECOME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2023.

COMMISSION DECISION AUTHORIZING PARTIAL AND TEMPORARY WAIVERS OF ELECTRIC TARIFF SHEETS 143D AND 143E

Mailed Date: December 28, 2022 Adopted Date: December 28, 2022

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statements, Findings, and Conclusions

- 1. On November 30, 2022, Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service or Company) filed Advice Letter No. 1907-Electric with tariff sheets to revise its quarterly Electric Commodity Adjustment (ECA) for effect January 1, 2023.
- 2. On December 27, 2022, Public Service filed a restrictive amendment to Advice Letter No. 1907-Electric, further revising the calculation of the ECA for effect January 1, 2023. The Company also filed a Second Amended Motion for Partial Waivers from Electric Tariff Sheet Nos. 143D and 143E (Second Amended Waiver Motion). In the motion, Public Service requests a partial and temporary waiver of provisions in Electric Tariff Sheets 143D and 143E, so that the Company may exclude the incremental electric costs associated with replacement power related

to the outage of Unit 3 at its generation station in Pueblo, Colorado from January 28, 2022 through June 12, 2022 from the ECA revenue requirement to be collected in the first quarter of 2023.

3. On December 28, 2022, the Commission allowed Advice Letter No. 1907-Electric, as amended, to go into effect by operation of law, in advance of its January 1, 2023 proposed effective date, and found good cause to grant the relief in the Second Amended Motion for Waivers. Because the amendment to the motion was restrictive and the requested relief was unopposed, the Commission waived response time to the Second Amended Motion for Waivers.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

The Second Amended Motion for Partial Waivers from Electric Tariff Sheet Nos.
143D and 143E filed by Public Service Company of Colorado on December 27, 2022 is granted.
Response time to the motion is waived.

- 2. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.
- B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING December 28, 2022.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

G. Harris Adams, Interim Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ERIC BLANK

JOHN GAVAN

MEGAN M. GILMAN

Commissioners